
Standard Form Number: SF-GOOD-30  
Revised on: MAY 24, 2004  

19 August 2024 

SUPPLEMENTAL/BID BULLETIN NO. 2024-035 

This Supplemental/Bid Bulletin No. 2024-035 is issued to modify or amend items in the Bidding 
Documents relative to the Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 2024-039 for the requirements “Services of 
a Tour Operator for the Implementation of the Mega Familiarization Tour for Travel Agents from 

Japan” as follows:  

ITEM 
NUMBER 

SPECIFICATIONS 

REFERENCE FROM TO 

1. Bidding Documents n.a. Annex E - 
Itinerary 

2. Bidding Documents, 
Annex A – Technical 
Specifications, Travel 
Insurance 

Statement of Compliance, 
Travel Insurance 

Comprehensive travel 
insurance with COVID-19 

coverage worth PHP 
1,000,000.00/pax for 13 

pax  

Comprehensive travel 
insurance with COVID-19 

coverage worth PHP 
1,000,000.00/pax for 17 

pax  

This shall form an integral part of the Bidding Documents. 

For guidance and information of all concerned. 

ARNOLD T. GONZALES 
Chairperson  
Bids and Awards Committee 

 

 
 

Received by the Bidder: 

____________________________________ 
Name and signature of authorized Rep/Date 



QF-MPRO-08 Rev-02

06/03/2024

ANNEX E_ITINERARY 

Project Name: JAPAN MEGA FAMILIARIZATION TOUR FOR TRAVEL AGENTS 
Date: 24-27 October 2024
Lot 2: A - Cebu

Date / Time Activity Remarks
24 October 2024

Proceed to hotels for start of property inspection
after B2B
Property Inspection list of hotels to

follow
Proceed to Badian Island Wellness Resort for
overnight stay and wellness activities
Dinner venue tbc
Check-in at hotel venue tbc
Overnight

25 October 2024
Breakfast
Proceed to Moalboal for underwater and island
hopping activities
Island Hopping at Moalboal
Start of the island hopping activity, sardine run
snorkeling, and turtle sighting at Panagsama Beach
Late lunch at Kasai Village Resort
Back to hotel
Freshen-up / At leisure
Property Inspection list of hotels to

follow
Dinner venue tbc
Massage venue tbc
Overnight

26 October 2024
Breakfast
Mactan-Cebu Heritage Tour

● Basilica Minore del Santo Niño de Cebu
● Magellan’s Cross
● Fort San Pedro
● Museo Sugbu

Lunch venue tbc
Property Inspection
Stop-over at Pasalubong Center to buy souvenirs
Dinner
Overnight

27 October 2024



QF-MPRO-08 Rev-02

06/03/2024

Breakfast
Check-out
Proceed to airport
Depart from Cebu

As of: 13 August 2024



QF-MPRO-08 Rev-02 
06/03/2024 

ITINERARY FORM 

 Project Name: JAPAN MEGA FAMILIARIZATION TOUR FOR TRAVEL AGENTS 

 Date: 24-27 October 2024 
 Lot 2: B - Bohol

Date / Time Activity Remarks 

24 October 2024 
Proceed to Oceanjet Ferry 
Arrival in Bohol 
Check-in at hotel venue tbc 
Property Inspection venue tbc 
Dinner at Bohol Bee Farm 
Overnight 

25 October 2024 
Breakfast 
Depart for Bohol Island Hopping Tour with Lunch 

● Dolphin and Turtle Watching with snorkel
● Balicasag Island
● Virgin Island

Lunch by the beach 
Back to hotel to freshen up 
Property Inspection list of hotels to 

follow 
Dinner venue tbc 
Massage venue tbc 
Overnight 

26 October 2024 
Breakfast 
Bohol Countryside Tour with Lunch 

● Loboc River Cruise
● Tarsier Sanctuary

Property Inspection venue tbc 
Stop-over at Aproniana Pasalubong Center to buy 
souvenirs 
Arrival at Abatan River Firefly Watching Complex 
Dinner  
Firefly watching after dinner 
Proceed back to hotel 
Overnight 

27 October 2024 
Breakfast 
Check-out 
Proceed to airport 

09:25 Depart from Bohol via AirAsia Z2351 



QF-MPRO-08 Rev-02 
06/03/2024 

10:55 Layover in Manila 
13:05 Depart from Manila via 5J5056 

 As of: 13 August 2024 



QF-MPRO-08 Rev-02

06/03/2024

ITINERARY FORM

Project Name: JAPAN MEGA FAMILIARIZATION TOUR FOR TRAVEL AGENTS 
Date: 24-27 October 2024
Lot 3: Clark and Environs

Date / Time Activity Remarks
24 October 2024

Proceed to Airport
15:05 Arrival in Clark via PR 2833

Check-in at hotel venue tbc
Clark City Tour / Property Inspection venue tbc
Dinner Matam-ih or Lola

Nor’s
Overnight

25 October 2024
Breakfast
Proceed to Puning Hot Spring
Puning Hot Spring activities

● 4x4
● Sand Spa
● Hot Spring

Proceed back to hotel
Freshen Up
Property Inspection list of hotels to

follow
Dinner venue tbc
Massage venue tbc
Overnight

26 October 2024
Breakfast
Pampanga Gastro Venture Program (whole day till
Dinner)
Pub Crawl / Experience Clark Nightlife / Cafe
Hopping
Overnight

27 October 2024
Check-out request for packed

breakfast
Proceed to airport

05:10 Depart from Clark via 5J5068

As of: 13 August 2024



QF-MPRO-08 Rev-02

06/03/2024

ITINERARY FORM

Project Name: JAPAN MEGA FAMILIARIZATION TOUR FOR TRAVEL AGENTS 
Date: 24-27 October 2024
Lot 4: A - Iloilo

Date / Time Activity Remarks
24 October 2024

Proceed to Airport
15:35 Arrival in Iloilo via 5J4082

Depart to Iloilo City for Check-in
Check-in at hotel
Freshen-up

venue tbc

Depart Hotel for Property Inspection
Property Inspection Recommended

Properties:
1. Richmonde

Hotel Iloilo
2. Courtyard by

Marriott
3. Iloilo

Convention
Center

Depart for Early Dinner
Dinner at Local Restaurant Recommended

Restaurants:
1. Tatoy’s Manokan
and Seafood
Restaurant
2. Breakthrough
Restaurant

- Punot
Restaurant

Overnight
25 October 2024

Breakfast
Iloilo City rolling tour

● Jaro Church and Plaza
● Lapaz
● Calle Real
● Muelle Loney
● Gen. Luna St.
● Garden of Love
● Molo Church and Molo Mansion

Lunch



QF-MPRO-08 Rev-02

06/03/2024

Property Inspection Recommended:
1. Park Inn by

Radisson
Iloilo

2. Hotel del Rio
3. Grand Xing

Imperial
Hotel

Dinner Recommendation:

Dinner at Boardwalk
so guests can have a
walk or enjoy
sunrise at Iloilo
River Esplanade

Massage venue tbc
Overnight

26 October 2024
Breakfast
Proceed to Southern Iloilo
San Joaquin Church
Garin Farm Tour
Miagao Church
Lunch at a local restaurant The group can have

lunch at Sol Y Mar
Ecofarm and do the
tour after

Sol Y Mar Ecofarm Tour
Property Inspection
Stop-over at Pasalubong Center to buy souvenirs 1. Biscocho

Haus
2. Deocampos

Dinner
Overnight

27 October 2024
Check-out request for packed

breakfast
Proceed to airport

09:55 Depart from Iloilo via 5J454
11:20 Layover in Manila
13:05 Depart from Manila VIA 5J5056

As of: 13 August 2024



QF-MPRO-08 Rev-02

06/03/2024

ITINERARY FORM

Project Name: JAPAN MEGA FAMILIARIZATION TOUR FOR TRAVEL AGENTS 
Date: 24-27 October 2024
Lot 4: B -  Boracay

Date / Time Activity Remarks
24 October 2024

Proceed to Airport
15:30 Arrival in Boracay via PR 2386 Suggested:

Have door-to-door
provider that will
include RT pickup and
drop off (airport to
hotel in Boracay, v.v),
terminal fee,
environmental fee, boat
fares

Check-in at hotel venue tbc
Property Inspection Recommended:

Shangri-La Boracay
Crimson Hotel

Overnight
25 October 2024

Breakfast
Island Hopping
Lunch by the beach
Property Inspection Recommended:

Henann Regency
The Lindt
Discovery Shores

Dinner venue tbc
Massage Recommended:

Mandala Spa and Villas
Overnight

26 October 2024
Early Breakfast
Sunrise Bike Tour
Back to hotel
At leisure
Lunch



QF-MPRO-08 Rev-02

06/03/2024

Boracay water activities
Property Inspection Recommended:

Savoy Hotel Boracay
Belmont Hotel Boracay
(actually this can be
done after the sunrise
bike tour as the tour is
usually done in
Megaworld properties)

Dinner
Overnight

27 October 2024
Breakfast
Check-out
Proceed to airport

11:50 Depart from Caticlan via Z2220

12:50 Layover in Manila
14:25 Depart from Manila via Zipair ZG96

19:55 Arrival in Tokyo (Narita)

As of: 13 August 2024



QF-MPRO-08 Rev-02

06/03/2024

ITINERARY FORM

Project Name: JAPAN MEGA FAMILIARIZATION TOUR FOR TRAVEL AGENTS 
Date: 24-27 October 2024
Lot 5: Palawan (San Vicente)

Date / Time Activity Remarks
24 October 2024

Proceed to Airport From Cebu via Cebu
Pacific

15:00 Arrival in San Vicente, Palawan via Cebgo DG6628
Proceed to San Vicente View Point Pm snacks and

refreshments can be
served here

Proceed to Lazuli Resort
Property Inspection at Lazuli Resort
Proceed to Club Agutaya
Check-in at Club Agutaya
Beach dinner at Club Agutaya
Overnight

25 October 2024
Breakfast
Property Inspection at Club Agutaya
Proceed to Poblacion Sea Port
Start of Port Barton Island Tour
-Palawan Camping
-Gilligan’s
-Twin Reef
-Lui Sandbar
Lunch and Property Inspection at Port Barton Town
Proper
-Holday Suites
-Yumi Villas
-Parrots Resort
Back to hotel to freshen up
Property Inspection at Hotel Elizabeth
Dinner at Hotel Elizabeth
Back to hotel
Overnight

26 October 2024
Breakfast
Proceed to Sabang Wharf
Puerto Princesa Underground River Tour
Lunch
Property Inspection
-Four Points by Sheraton



QF-MPRO-08 Rev-02

06/03/2024

-Daluyon Beach and Mountain Resort
Proceed to Princesa Garden Island Resort and Spa
Check-in
Freshen-up/At leisure
Proceed to Puerto Princesa City Baywalk
Firefly Watching tour with dinner
Back to hotel
Overnight

27 October 2024
Breakfast
Check-out
Proceed to airport

11:15 Depart from Palawan suggested: via 5J
230

As of: 13 August 2024



QF-MPRO-08 Rev-02

06/03/2024

ITINERARY FORM

Project Name: JAPAN MEGA FAMILIARIZATION TOUR FOR TRAVEL AGENTS 
Date: 24-27 October 2024
Lot 6: Davao

Date / Time Activity Remarks
24 October 2024

Proceed to Cebu-Mactan International Airport
15:25 Arrival in Davao via 5J595

Check-in at hotel
Property Inspection
Overnight

25 October 2024
Breakfast
Malagos Garden Resort Property Inspection
Lunch by the beach
Philippine Eagle Center
Dinner
Massage
Overnight

26 October 2024
Early Breakfast
Agriya Naturetainment Park
Waterfront Property Inspecion
Lunch
Davao City Property Inspection
Dinner
Overnight

27 October 2024
Breakfast
Check-out
Proceed to airport

09:00 Depart from Davao via PR2812
10:50 Layover in Manila
14:35 Depart from Manila via PR408

As of: 13 August 2024




